

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 705/2024

SONIA TOMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT PARMAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62484/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 62485/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 225374/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 16-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Sangeeta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ratneswar Das, Adv.
Mrs. Vithika Garg, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Garg, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Anita Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It will be appropriate if the parties make an endeavour to resolve their dispute through a mediated settlement. We, therefore, refer the dispute to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The parties shall virtually appear before the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 22nd October, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

In the event the learned Mediator desires personal presence of the parties, the respondent-husband shall pay the requisite amount to the petitioner-wife towards travelling charges and stay in Delhi, as may be suggested by the learned Mediator.

The learned Mediator after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report to this Court within a period of two months from the date of the first appearance.

The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with relevant documents is forwarded to the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Center at the earliest.

List immediately after receipt of the mediation report.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER